Nos. 18-587, 18-588 and 18-589

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, et al., Petitioners,

v.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,

Respondents.

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE, et al., Respondents.

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEAL FOR THE NINTH, DC AND SECOND CIRCUITS

BRIEF OF FORMER HOMELAND SECURITY AND IMMIGRATION OFFICIALS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

JEH C. JOHNSON LIZA M. VELAZQUEZ DAVID C. KIMBALL-STANLEY PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON & GARRISON LLP 1285 Avenue of the Americas New York, NY 10019 (212) 373-3000 MASHA G. HANSFORD PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON

& GARRISON LLP 2001 K Street, NW Washington, DC 20006 (202) 223-7300 KAREN L. DUNN JOSHUA RILEY MENNO GOEDMAN ANDREA R. FLORES BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP 1401 New York Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20005 (202) 237-2727

ALBERT GIANG *Counsel of Record* BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP 725 South Figueroa Street Los Angeles, CA 90017 (213) 629-9040 agiang@bsflp.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

KEVIN K. MCALEENAN, ACTING SECRETARY OF HOMELAND SECURITY, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
ARGUMENT	.12
I. Deferred Action Is Firmly Rooted in Historical Practice	12
II. Allowing Deferred Action Recipients to Apply for Work Authorization Is Consistent With Historical Practice and Benefits the United States	25
A. Work authorization is permitted under federal law	26
B. Work authorization is consistent with historical practice	27
CONCLUSION	.34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

Arizona v. United States, 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	10
Hotel & Rest. Emps. Union, Local 25 v. Smith, 846 F.2d 1499 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	16
United States v. Texas, 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016)	26

Statutes:

6 U.S.C. § 202(5)	13
8 U.S.C. § 1103	29
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)	26
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(7)	32
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(a)(1)	29
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3)	.27, 29, 31
Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163	14
Pub. L. No. 93-518, 88 Stat. 1652	
Pub. L. No. 97-113, 95 Stat. 1519	17
Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359	17, 29
Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978	22
Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546	32

Regulations:

8 C.F.R. § 109.1(b)(6)	29
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(c)	
8 C.F.R. § 214.14(d)(3)	24
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(11)	33
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(14)	17, 26, 33
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1

Other Authorities:

17 Fed. Reg. 11,488	(Dec. 19, 1952)	27
46 Fed. Reg. 25,079	(May 5, 1981)	17
46 Fed. Reg. 25,080	(May 5, 1981)	29
46 Fed. Reg. 25,081	(May 5, 1981)	17, 29
51 Fed. Reg. 39,385	(Oct. 28, 1986)	30
51 Fed. Reg. 39,386	(Oct. 28, 1986)	30
52 Fed. Reg. 46,092	(Dec. 4, 1987)	30, 31
52 Fed. Reg. 46,093	(Dec. 4, 1987)	30, 31
72 Fed. Reg. 53,014	(Sept. 17, 2007)	24
	Legalization and H	•
Fairness: An An	alysis (Oct. 21, 1987)	18

Camilo Montoya-Galvez, Trump Administration to Process Some Deferred Deportation Requests from Sick Immigrants, CBS News (Sept. 2, 2019)	5
Executive Grants of Temporary Immigration Relief, 1956-Present, Am. Immigr. Counsel (Oct. 2014)	4
Gene McNary, INS Comm'r, to INS Reg'l Comm'rs, Family Fairness: Guidelines for Voluntary Departure Under 8 CFR 242.5 for the Ineligible Spouses and Children of Legalized Aliens (Feb. 2, 1990)1	9
Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 114th Cong. (Feb. 25, 2015)	8
Immigration Act of 1989 (Part 2): Hearing before the Subcomm. on Immigration, Refugees, and International Law of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary at 56, 101st Cong. (Feb. 21, 1990)2	0
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1983: Hearings before the Subcomm. on Immigration, Refugees, and Int'l Law of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 98th Cong. 1441 (1983)	0
Jeffrey S. Passel et al., As Growth Stalls, Unauthorized Immigrant Population Becomes More Settled, Pew Res. Ctr. (Sept. 3, 2014)	0

Jens Manuel Krogstad et al., 5 Facts About Illegal Immigration in the U.S., Pew Res. Ctr. (June 12, 2019)
Jie Zong et al., A Profile of Current DACA Recipients by Education, Industry, and Occupation, Migration Pol'y Inst. (Nov. 2017)11
Kathryn Watson, Pentagon Says DACA Recipients in Military Number Fewer than 900, CBS News (Sept. 6, 2017)11
Letter from Robert McConnell, Dep't of Justice, to Rep. Romano Mazzoli (Apr. 4, 1983)30
Memorandum from Andorra Bruno et al., Analysis of June 15, 2012 DHS Memorandum, Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion with Respect to Individuals Who Came to the United States as Children Cong. Res. Serv. (July 13, 2012)
Memorandum from Janet Napolitano to David V. Aguilar et al., Sec'y of Homeland Sec., Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion with Respect to Individuals Who Came to the United States as Children (June 15, 2012)9, 10
Memorandum from Michael D. Cronin, Acting Exec. Assoc. Comm'r, INS, to Michael A. Pearson, Exec. Assoc. Comm'r, Off. of Programs, INS, VTVPA of 2000 Policy Memorandum #2—"T" and "U" Nonimmigrant Visas (Aug. 30, 2001)33
0 0,, /

v

Memorandum from Paul W. Virtue, Supplemental Guidance on Battered Alien Self-Petitioning Process and Related Issues (May 6, 1997)
President Dwight D. Eisenhower, Statement by the President Concerning the Entry into the United States of Adopted Foreign-Born Orphans (Oct. 26, 1956)
President George H.W. Bush, Statement on Signing the Immigration Act of 1990 (Nov. 29, 1990)
President William J. Clinton, Memorandum for the Attorney General: Measures Regarding Certain Liberians in the United States (Sept. 27, 1999)22, 23, 32
President William J. Clinton, Memorandum on Deferred Enforced Departure for Haitians (Dec. 23, 1997)32, 33
Raquel Muñiz et al., DACAmented Law Students and Lawyers in the Trump Era, Ctr. Am. Progress (June 7, 2018)11
Recent Developments, 67 No. 6 Interpreter Releases (Feb. 5, 1990)
Revision of Immigration, Naturalization, and Nationality Laws: Joint Hearing Before the S. & H.R. Subcomms. on the Judiciary, 82d Cong. 713 (1951)14

Roberto G. Gonzalez et al., Taking Giant Leaps Forward: Experiences of a Range of DACA Beneficiaries at the 5-Year Mark, Ctr. Am. Progress (June 22, 2017)
Sam Bernsen, <i>Lawful Work for Nonimmigrants</i> , 48 No. 21 Interpreter Releases (June 21, 1971)
Sam Bernsen, <i>Leave to Labor</i> , 52 No. 35 Interpreter Releases (Sept. 2, 1975)28
Statement from Dean Manning on the End of the DACA Program, Harv. L. Sch. (Sept. 5, 2017)11
Steven Kopits, Apprehensions, Illegal Entries Forecast for 2019 (August), Princeton Pol'y Advisors (Sept. 10, 2019)
Ted Hesson, DHS Walks Back Decision to Halt Medical Deportation Relief, Politico (Sept. 19, 2019)25
Tom Wong et al., <i>Results from 2019 National</i> DACA Study, Ctr. Am. Progress (2019)11
U.S. Customs & Border Patrol, United States Border Patrol Nationwide Illegal Alien Apprehensions Fiscal Years 1925 – 2018
U.S. Customs & Border Protection, CBP Enforcement Statistics FY 20197
U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enforcement, <i>Fiscal</i> Year 2018 ICE Enforcement and Removal Operations Report

USCIS Policy Manual § 38.215	5
USCIS, Interim Relief for Certain Foreign Academic Students Adversely Affected by Hurricane Katrina, Frequently Asked Questions (Nov. 25, 2005)	3
USCIS, Liberia Temporary Protected Status (TPS) Questions and Answers (Sept. 27, 2002)	
USCIS, Press Release, USCIS Announces Interim Relief for Foreign Students Adversely Impacted by Hurricane Katrina (Nov. 25, 2005)	3
